'Date of Birth o ('/r/o 6//53 (This is important and shouid be exact.)

. Approximate age

INELIGIBZE VOLUNTEER RECORD SP’ET
REGISTRATION SERVICE _
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

Council Na. 5’6/"é Date ////é/f?‘
Full name MARK M/'//f"/

(no initials it you can possibly gel tull name}

Social Security Number

oy ________ |

City /I/O"’ Co ] i State l//‘] 2P Code pzjf/f

(To be used ONLY when date of birth Is not known.)

Religion L/ Psba Fevian) ( 7) _ Nationality _/+ S

Occupation : Education
Weight : Heiéhi Race
Color of hair Color ol eyes i

Qutstanding characteristics or interests
Marricd or single /W/Q‘/?ﬂ/c”({ Children _ONE 0w 170 e

{Numbe1, ages. and names, il possibie}

Spouse’s name

Uon:oc'fgf“ /;‘é‘w pf*"éﬁ;ﬁ(’y/ .~

Scouting connections: 7.0 # pp 33 ¢.5 Chartered organiza

Unit No. SO/& & city Mozie/ K - State VA _
Position SCOU Fmaste— Dalc?/cz/istcﬁr{:i” 7 ‘//Dui resigned ____////5//‘?5:{,/
S s,

Special recognition

Chaorsed o Arrested

Suspended of denied_registration lor following reasons:

by Norpel K JR]0c & fou TR lCing (ndepent fidecies st A boe

/s be  Tivvp
SPECIFY THE FACTS THAT LEAD YOU TO RECOMMEND DENIAL OF REGISTRATION. INCLUD-
ING HOW THE INFORMATION CAME TO THE COUNCILS ATTENTION. AND LIST ATTACHED

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS (STATE ONLY KNOWN FACTS. NOQT RUMOR, CONJEGTURE. OR
SPECULATIONY % / /o\ /71/ (
1%L

Signed
SCOUT CXLCUINL

Council ﬁ7:1.\/(;W,0 7/(’/ %\ﬁg
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February 4, 1991

Mr. W. Rohert (ree
Scout Executive
Tidewater Council, No. 596

PERSONAL AMHD CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT:  MARK MILLER

Dear Bob:

Thank you for the detailed infarmation <ent concerning the ahove Scouter.
This case has been reviewed with onr attorney and is now on our permanent
Ineligible Yolunteer File.

Sincerely,

K\'\\i
v
Paul Ernst, Director K\'-P‘u 99\
Registration and Statistical Service QE_%OA\

) §
eko ER\NUR“i

cc: James D. Wilson, Southeast Regien
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TIDEWATER COUNCIL
BQY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
1032 Heatherwood Drive, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23455-6675

(804) 497-2688
FAX (804} 473-3305

January 21, 1991

Mr. Paul Ernst, Director
Registration and Statistical Service
National Council, BSA

1325 Walnut Hill ILane

P.0O. Box 152079

Irving, Texas 75015-2079

Dear Paul:

Please pardon my delay in responding to your request for additional
information regarding Mark Miller. We finally have been able to find the
status of the case.

According to Assistant Scout Executive Mike Smith, Judge Poston informed Smith
that the charges had been dropped as of August 1990 due to "“weakness of
witnesses". However, the Judge recommended that Miller not be registered with
the Boy Scouts of America. I agree with his recommendation. However, Miller
has not asked to reregister since the charges were dropped.

Attached are my personal notes regarding the matter.

Scout Executive
BC/11b

cc: Paul Moore
Southeast Region

%

CONF010675



NAME . BASTC PROBLEM . FINAL RESULTS

Mark Miller Child Molesting Arrested 11/15/89
Norfolk, VA 23518 (W) N

Scoutmaster, Troop 188, Ocean View Presbyterian Church
11/15/89

I (Cree) received a visit from two Norfolk police officers one of whom
was D.L. Varnell regarding an arrest warrant that they had for Mark Miller,
Scoutmaster of Troop 188. They informed me that the complaint involves a boy
in the Troop who had been molested by Miller for some 18 months. The
molesting charge indicates that Miller had the boy remove his pants and that
he spanked his bare bottom while on a camping trip at the Presbyterian Church
in 1987. The charge also indicated that Miller offered to get a girl for the
boy to have sex with and that the boy said he wanted this. Miller indicated
that he had the girl and blindfolded the boy and had the "girl" touch him.
The boy reported that no female voice was heard. This happened twice in a
row. The blindfold was removed after the "girl" left. The Scoutmaster then
applied vaseline to the boy’s penis.

The boy had also taken first aid merit badge under Miller. Miller had
him give mouth to mouth resuscitation to him as part of the requirements.

The police officers were going to arrest Miller after leaving my office.
They were to inform Cree of the status after the arrest so that Cree could
hand deliver the suspension letter to him at the police station if possible.

11/15/89

I(Cree) called the home of Council President Larry Dougherty to inform
him of the problem but there was no answer.

I called the office of the Council’s legal counsel but found that Shields
Parsons was out of town for the day. He is to return my call Thursday.

I called Area Director Paul Moore in order that the Region can be
properly informed.

I had my secretary prepare the suspension letter and-the appeal
attachment for later hand delivery to Miller.

11/15/89

I(Cree) met with Council President Dougherty and explained the situation
to him. He then signed the suspension letter. I received a phone call from
the Norfolk police that the arrest had actually taken place. Assistant Scout
Executive Mike Smith went to the jail to deliver the suspension letter kut
Miller had already been released. Smith called Miller’s home and Miller’s
wife would not allow Miller to be contacted. Smith will try to deliver the
letter to Miller on 11/16/89 during the hearing.

11/16/89

I(Cree) received a phone call from retired police officer _who
informed me that problems regarding Miller had existed s ago and that
the Officer Crank was aware of the complaint. ﬂawis questioned
by Crank but it seems that any problem at that time took place outside the
jurisdiction of the Norfolk police department area. However, they did not
notify the Council. He expressed concern regarding Assistant Scoutmaster
Clayton H. Elliott,III of the same troop but had nothing firm to present.

11/16/89
Assistant Scout Executive Mike Smith notified Ocean View Presbyterian
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Church pastor Jim gmker of the suspension of Millg

11/16/89 Mike Smith attempted to deliver the letter at the hearing but the
hearing has been delayed. The letter will be send to Miller certified
with deliver notification requested as no further delay is desired.

11/16/89 I(Cree) notified Council lLegal Counsel Shields Parsons of the
situation.

11/20/89
The delivery notification slip was received regarding the suspension
letter that was mailed to Mark Miller.

6/ /90

Cree received letter from Paul Ernst asking for any further information.
6/25/90
Mike Smith contact Judge Charles E. Poston of the Juvenile and Domestic
Relations Court of the Norfolk requesting information on Mark Miller. He
informed Smith that Miller had been charged on 1/11/89 of taking taking
indecent liberties with children, a felony. He is awaiting trail on this
charge as of this date.

9/14/90
Mr. and Mrs. Mark Miller-asked for an appointment to see me which was
done. They reported that all charges had been dropped against Mr. Miller and
wanted to know what he could do to get back into Scouting. I told him that he
must request a review but that it should have been done in the 90 day period
as indicated in the original suspension letter. He also informed Cree that he
was working to clear the record with social services. Cree gave him the
address of the Regional office so Miller could request the review if he so
desired.

10/10/90

Cree received a letter from Paul Ernst asking for current status. Cree asked
Assistant Scout Executive Mike Smith to check with Judge Poston on the status.
1/12/91

Cree received a letter from Paul Ernst asking for status. Cree check with
Smith who had been assigned the matter to follow up. Smith called Judge
Poston and found that the charges had been dropped in August 1990 due to
"weakness of witnesses" but the Judge advised Smith that this individual
should not be associating with Scouting.

1/21/91

Cree reported by letter to Paul Ernst with a recommendation that the
individual not be registered at this time and especially since Miller had not
requested to reregistered since the charges were dropped.
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DEC 06 1930

Decemher 5, 1990

A, GRAVES
Hr. W. Robert Cree
Sceont Executive
Tidewater Council, Ma. 596
PERSONAT, AND CONFIDFMTIAL SURJECT: MARK MILLFR

Dear Dobh:

Fe lant hoard from wvou in June whaen you fpdicatad that the triql had oot taken
Place,

Ye are juet rominding vou that it has now heen Flve mora menths and mnndarad
1f the trial kad bheen compintnd. If an, e wauld 11ke the outeome and the
sentencine which may bave hpan Imposed.,

Sincerely,

Panl Frnat, Dirsctor
Registration and Statiatlral Service

he

cect  Southeast Reglon
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TIDEWATER COUNCIL

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

1032 Heatherwood Drive, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23455-6675
June 28, 1990 (804) 497-2688

FAX (804) 473-3305

Mr. Paul Ernst

Director of Registration
Boy Scouts of America
1325 Walnut Hill Lane
P.O. Box 152079

Irving, Texas 75015

Dear Paul:

You wrote recently regarding the suspension of Mark Miller of the Tidewater
Council. We checked yesterday with Judge Charles E. Poston of the Juvenile
and Domestic Relations Court of the City of Norfolk, Virginia and were
informed that Miller was charged on 1/11/89 of taking indecent liberties with
children, a felony, and is awaiting trial on that charge as of this time.

I will keep you posted as new developments take place.

Cree
Council Executive

BC/11b

cc: 'Hoyt Hunt
Paul Moore

Cerlified Agency
) Unibed Way
# of South Hampton Roads
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May 29, 1990

Mr. W. Robert Cree
Scout Executive
Tidewater Council, No. 596

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: MARK MILLFR

Dear Bob:

I still have not heard from you concerning the legal action related to
this individval. You told me that the charge of indecent liberties _
with a boy had been filed. We would like the outcome of that legal
action 1f 1t has been completed,

Please give me any information which you can in the way of statements,
newspaper clippings, or court records which will substantiate this
action. We would then have the materinl we need to close this fille
and be able to refuse registratlon anywhers in the country it might
occur.

Thanks for your help in this matter.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director
Registration Service

if

cc?! Southeast Region
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November 29, 1989

NOV 2 91299
A. GRAVES

Mr. W. Robert Cree

Scout Executive

Tidewater Council, MNn. 396
PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL SUBJECT: MARK MILLER

Dear Bob:

We appreciate the material whlich yout previously sent concerning the -
above named individual. This is most helpful to us as we set up a

file and refuse him registratlon.

We stil] would like the outcome of the legal action, so we can close

our file. If anything haa happened through thia syatem, please give

us thls information.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Direcctor
Reglstration Service

if

cc:  Southeant Region
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TIDEWATER COUNCIL
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
1810 Monticello Avenue, Norfolk, Virginia 23517-2390
(804) 622-1801

November 16, 1989

Mr. Hoyt Hunt
Regional Director
Southeast Region

Mr. Paul Ernst
Director of Registration
National Council

Dear Hoyt and Paul:

Attached you will find the forms and articles regarding the membership
suspension of Mark Miller~of our Tidewater Council. I have also included my
personal notes of the incident for your review.

Please let me know if any additional actions are needed at this time.

Sincere]y,

2&"89

Council Executive
BC/11b
cc: Larry Dougherty, President

Shields Parsons, Legal Counsel
Paul Moore, Area Director .
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NAME ‘ BASIC PROBLEM . FINAL RESULTS

i Child M i d 11/15/89
T R b

Scoutmaster, Troop 188, Ocean View Presbyterian Church
11/15/89

I (Cree) received a visit from two Norfolk police officers one of whom
was D.L. Varnell regarding an arrest warrant that they had for Mark Miller,
Scoutmaster of Troop 188. They informed me that the complaint involves a boy
in the Troop who had been molested by Miller for some 18 months. ..They
molesting charge indicates that Miller had the boy remove his pants and tha§§
he spanked his bare bottom while on a camping trip at the Presbyterian Churc
in 1987. The charge also indicated that Miller offered to get a girl for thest
boy to have sex with and that the boy said he wanted this. Miller indicated
that he had the girl and blindfolded the boy and had the "girl" touch him.
The boy reported that no female voice was heard. This happened twice in a
row. The blindfold was removed after the "girl" left. The Scoutmaster then
applied vaseline to the boy's penis.

The boy had also taken first aid merit badge under Miller. Miller had
him give mouth to mouth resuscitation to him as part of the requirements.

The police officers were going to arrest Miller after leaving my office.
They were to inform Cree of the status after the arrest so that Cree could
hand deliver the suspension letter to him at the police station if possible.

11/15/89

I(Cree) called the home of Council President Larry Dougherty to inform
him of the problem but there was no answer.

I called the office of the Council's Jegal counsel but found that Shields
Parsons was out of town for the day. He is to return my call Thursday.

I called Area Director Paul Moore in order that the Region can be
properly informed.

I had my secrctary prepare the suspension letter and the appeal
attachment for later hand delivery to Miller.

11/15/89

I(Cree) met with Council President Dougherty and explained the situation
to him. He then signed the suspension letter. I received a phone call from:;
the Norfolk police that the arrest had actually taken place. Assistant Scout
Executive Mike Smith went to the jail to deliver the suspension letter but
Miller had already been released. Smith called Miller's home and Miller's
wife would not allow Miller to be contacted. Smith will try to deliver the
letter to Miller on 11/16/89 during the hearing.

11/16/89
I(Cree) received a phone call from retired police officer_who~

informed me that problems regarding Miller had i ars ago and that
the Officer Crank was aware of the complaint. was questioned
by Crank but it seems that any.problem at that Time took place outside the

Jjurisdiction of the Norfolk police department area. However, they did not
notify the Council. He expressed concern regarding Assistant Scoutmaster
Clayton H. Elliott,III of the same troop but had nothing firm to present.

11/16/89
Assistant Scout Executive Mike Smith notified Ocean View Presbyterian

Church pastor Jim Corriker of the suspension of Miller.

11/16/89 Mike Smith attempted to deliver the letter at the hearing but the
hearing has been delayed. The letter will be send to Miller certified
with deliver notification requested as no further delay is desired.
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11/16/69 I{(Cree) notifjed Council Legal Counsel Shields Parsans of the

sitvation. . ‘
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TIDEWATER COUNCIL
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
1810 Monticello Avenue, Norfolk, Virginia 23517-2390
(804) 622-1801

November 15, 1989

ortolk, 23518
Dear Mr. Miller:

After careful .review, we have decided that your registration with the Boy
Scouts of America should be denied. We are therefore compelled to request
that you sever any relations that you may have with the Boy Scouts of America.
A refund of your registration fee is enclosed.

You should understand that BSA membership registration is a privilege and is
not automatically granted to everyone who applies. We reserve the right to
refuse registration whenever there is a concern that an individual may not
meet the high standards of membership which the BSA seeks to provide for
American youth. :

If you wish to have this decision reviewed by a BSA regional review committee,
please write to the regional director within 60 days of the date of this
letter, explaining your version of the facts supporting your claim that your
registration as a BSA member should be reinstated. The procedures for a
review of this decision are attached,

Sincerely yours,

b g2

Larry Dougherty
Council President

Enc.

Y,,/
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The following information is provided should you desire a review by the
Southeast Region, BSA, of the decision to deny your registration.

l.

Within 60 days, you must request in writing a review of this decision.
Your request should be sent to the regional director, Southeast Region,
BSA. In your request you may include your version of what occurred in
support of your claim that your registration should not have been denied.

Upon the receipt of your written request, a committee will be appointed
to review the situation.

You may attend the review hearing, but it is not adversarial in nature

and neither the committee nor you will be represented by legal counsel.

If you wish, you may be accompanied by no more than two other individuals
if their testimony might assist the committee in discovering the truth and
arriving at a correct decision.

The committee will review the facts as presented, and may interview any
persons whose testimony might assist them in arriving at a.correct
decision. '

g ]

You will receive a letter setting forth the decision of the committee.

If you dfsagree with the decision of the committee, you may request a
review of this decision by the National Council of the Boy Scouts of
America.
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- NORFOLK - A Boy Scoul leader

%4 wag' charged Wednesday with- tak-

-'ing indecent liberties with one of

g1l

Je.repo s R Ry

o was arrested at :1:20 p.m.~at W.B...
* Goode Co. Ine.:in. Chesapeake,

" e where he is . a1 superyvisor, * police

% said. He was: : charged , with * one.

: gv;count of, tak:mg iindecent ,liberties
" &4 with a minor. v, $120 AT

+3% Miller is free on bail. The amount :
oy of the bail couid not be determined.
* Miller proposed having sex with -

"L 5 the ]3-year-old Norfolk boy in July,

olice said. The incident took place

"\ & in Miller’s home, and not during a

i 3&«»;;:;«""“"&‘1‘”‘# D L

0y: QScbu't Jeader facesz charg

. gating reports of incidents that oc-

= the' boys in his: -troops pollce ‘handling the case, oy
nei' i# Robert Cree, dxrector of the Tide-,

'-'i The Scout Ieaden Mark Miller,” 36, < water Council Boy Scouts of Ameri-
v, v of the 8200 block of Barkwood Drive, £ ch," said - Miller's membership: has'

sz- Miller was leader of Troop 188
_. sponsored by the Ocean View Pres-

- Tidewater Drive. He 'had been in-

" been made to the Tidewater Council

'j'w‘lf f

k]

fp posmg‘ sex Wlth" 13 year—dld

Scoutmg ﬁmcuon police sald
-{ Police said Lhey are also mvesti~

curred during Scout functions, In-
vestigators D.E. Varnell and M.R.
Crank of the: Youth Dlvxsxon are

. ‘,x s a ‘)-J.

" been suspended unhl the matter is
‘resolved, : I :

byterian Church in the 9200 block of
volved with the troop in some ca-
pacity since 1971, Cree said.

No complaints against Miller had

during Miller’s 18-year association
with the troop, Cree said. ... .
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HS 08 MEMBERSHIP SUPPORT SYSTEM 11/21/89
‘ MEMEER DELETE 14:50: 24
: CNCL 596 PRG/UNIT 50188 SEQ. 009345 _
— T P IRGTE LAST T MILLER , -
: ALIIRY ¢ f ADDR2: NORFOLK VA
. ADDRE ADIIRA ¢ ZIP: 23518
.~ UREBTETATUS i R™ENRULCLT 1283 FIRTHT 035 A GENCY £ M " ADULT7 YOUTHT A —
FOSITION: M FINDERCODE: 50 PHONE: BULK MAG-STATUS :
REN DAT: 0190
~———TRANSFER“FROM ™= CNCLT " "PGM7UNITI SEQT rRANSFER - TATET """ ‘
MAGAZINES

~-SOURCE~~ PRICE SUR STRT -~COPIES-- ISBUES TO GO AREAR LAST LAREL EXP
"TYPE CNCL "PZUNT CODE T TRM UATE FIRST LAST ORIG ™ TOTAL TOUNT —PRINTEI DHET

B N 14 0288 0288 0389 00 000 00 2801 0389
. g TN 06 0389 0389 1189 01 001 00 3009 0190
B T T T BFOODELETE  PFIZYMENU CLROYEND T
MEMEER DELETED FROM DATARASE SUCCESSFULLY
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